

2014 Fall Schock Regatta

September 28, 2014

NOTICE OF RACE

Organizing Authority: Newport Harbor Yacht Club

1. RULES

- 1.1 The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in the Racing Rules of Sailing and, for the Harbor 20 class, the Harbor 20 Fleet 1 By-laws.
- 1.2 For the Harbor 20 class, RRS 44.1 and 44.2 will be changed so that only one tack and one gybe is required. This change will appear in full in the sailing instructions.

2. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- 2.1. The regatta is open to all Lehman 12, Harbor 20, and Finn boats.
- 2.2. Skippers must be members in good standing with their respective yacht club and their respective class association to be eligible to sail in this event.
- 2.3. The Harbor 20 fleets will sail in three divisions, A, B, and C.
- 2.4. Eligible boats must submit a completed registration form online at www.nhyc.org no later than 1200 h on Sunday, September 28.
- 2.5. For a class to have a separate start, five entries must be received by the close of registration on September 28.

3. SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Sunday, September 28	
First Warning	1300
No warning signal given after	1600
Trophy Presentation	After racing

4. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

Sailing Instructions will be available at the Newport Harbor Yacht Club on Sunday, September 28, 2014.

5. RACING AREA

Racing will be in the harbor north of the Main Dock of the Newport Harbor Yacht Club.

6. SCORING

- 6.1 One (1) race is required to be completed to constitute a series.
- 6.2 When five (5) or fewer races have been completed, a boat's series score shall be the total of her race scores.

7. TROPHIES

- 7.1 Trophies will be awarded Sunday, September 28, 2014 as soon as possible after racing.
- 7.2 The W.D. Schock Perpetual Trophy will be awarded to the first place boat in the Lehman 12 fleet.

8. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Sailing is an activity that has an inherent risk of damage and injury. Competitors in this race participate entirely at their own risk. See RRS 4, Decision to Race. The race organizers (OA, Race Committee, Protest Committee, host club, sponsors, or any other organization or official) will not be responsible for damage to any boat or other property or the injury to any competitor, including death, sustained as a result of participation in this race. By participating in this race, each competitor agrees to release the race organizers from any and all liability associated with such competitor's participation in this event to the fullest extent permitted by law.

9. FUTHER INFORMATION

For further information please contact Charlie Underwood, Regatta Administrator at (949) 723-6870 or charlie.underwood@nhycstaff.org .

* * *